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NOTICE OF VIOLATION: failure to submit a permlt to- mqtall/nperate (PTIO) application
and failure to obtain city permits to operate

Dear Mr. McKinzie:

On 2/19/10, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected Novagard
Solutions; Tne (Novagardrtocated at 5109 Hamilton Avenue in ClevelandThis -
letter serves as notification that you are operating sources in violation of the
following applicable air statutes, air regulations or air permit conditions.

Novagard’s operation of 7002: a silicone adhesive manufacturing process is in
violation of OAC Rules 3745-31-02({A) and the ORC Scctiong 3704.05(F) and (G).
Novagard has been operating this emission unit since 1994 without applying for the
applicable installation and operating permit as required by state rules.

CDA®Q has not received calendar vears 2006, 2007 and 2008 City of Cleveland Air
Contaminant Source fees for emission unite P001: PVC foam manufac turing line
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with qireroulnu P UUL, POO3:! silicone greasc Illd.llUid.L,buj.}.}.lg process, B0O01 and
B002: two (2} 4.184 MMBTU/hr boilers. CDAQ has also not received calendar year
2009 Air Contaminant Source fees for emission units PO0OZ and P003. Thisisa
violation of City of Cleveland Codified Ordinances 259.01 and 263.01.

Unless you undertake corrective actions with respect to the above noted violations,
you will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that Novagard submit
Cleveland Contaminant Source fees and a PTTO application to the following
enforcement representativer
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City Permits Section ¢/o David Wagner
Cleveland Division of Air Quality

75 Erieview Plz., 2» Floor

Cleveland, OII 44114-1839

Your written response to this letter must be received by CDAQ within 28 days of
vour receipt of this letter. If there is insufficient time to correct the alleged
violations within this timeframe, your response must include a timeline for
correcting the alleged violations.

The appropriate permit application and supplemental form{s} are available at the
Ohio EPA’s website: http/epa.ohio.govidapc/fops/eac/eactorms aspx. Please note
that all permit applications submitted to CDAQ must include original signatures.
Photocopied signatures are not valid; the application will not be accepted by CDAQ
and will be returned to you if original signatures are not provided.-

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and/or permit terms and conditions are subiect
 to the penalties stipulated in ORC Section 3704.99(A), which allows fines of not.
more than $25 000 or imprisonment for not more than one year, or hoth for each
vmlatmn :

Free assistance with state andfor federal ve gulations, rules, laws or permit
conditions can be provided at no charge through the Ohio EPA Office of Compliance
Assistance and Pollution Prevention (OCAPP):- OCAPPtam be contacted-at -

hitp /rwww.epa.ohio.goviocapp or 614/644-3469 or 800/329-7518.

CDAQ makes no guarantee that the facility will meet the qua hfymg gutdelines
established by OCAPP

OCAPP can also provide assistance to facilities that want to investigate methods of
pollution prevention to reduce raw material usage and Waste production. Again,
there 1s no charge for their services. :

CDAQ issues this Jetter with Ohio EPA’s concurrence. The failure to mention any
specific violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or
regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws
may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further
enforcement action. If you have any questions, please call David Wagner at
216/664-3004. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA fac 1111;}
- identification number for Novagard: 13-18-00-7976. :

Sincerely,

eorge P. Baker
Chief of Enforcement

GB/Adlw



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION -

- Complun—. ftams 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
iteen 4-if Restricted Delwcn, is desired.

M Prict your nams and address on the reverse
so that we can retarn the card to you.” o

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or og.{he front If space penmiis.

1. Artic% Addressed to:

NOvA GARDS
5109 HAMILTOAN AVE

L0555 N

L EVL(—-—A‘L}D be 24 “‘/"Hiﬁi

L [ Addresses
B, L% sive (Prfnted Name} C. Date of Delivery
1l X [5-2M 10
/Js dellvery adefass different from iterm 17 [ Yes
L}V 1t YES, enter'Qolivery address below:  [1 No
3. Service Type
EXGertified Mail L Express Mall
[ Registared £ Raturn Recsipt for Merchandise
O insured Mail "] C.OD.
4, Restricted Delivery? {Exfra Fog) 3 Yes

s s 70
A*MWWDH lEﬂU UEDE :L?Wa@w_sﬂaa .
' Dorestic Return Receipt ~ " {doses-024-1540

rm 3811, August 2001



